proceeds

Actual use of

proceeds

27 November 2020 Issue of convertible bonds of

HK$67,000,000 at the conversion

price of HK$0.12 per conversion share

(subject to adjustment) under specific

mandate

Approximately

HK$67,000,000

For settlement of

debt due to the

holder of the

convertible bonds

For settlement of

debt due to the

holder of the

convertible bonds

Saved as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in

the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company upon the Share

Consolidation becoming effective on 27 November 2020, in each case assuming that no new

Shares are issued or repurchased during the relevant period: (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription:

Name of Shareholder

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

completion of the

Subscription (note 3)

 Number of

Shares

 Approximate

%

 Number of

Shares

 Approximate

%

Chinese Success Limited (note 1) 789,806,432  47.61  789,806,432  37.19

Lam Ching Kui (note 2) 28,004,000  1.69  28,004,000  1.32

817,810,432

49.29

817,810,432

38.51

Subscriber  -  -   464,539,191  21.88

Public Shareholders (note 4) 841,258,105  50.71  841,258,105  39.61

Total

1,659,068,537

100.00

2,123,607,728

100.00

7

Notes:

(1) Chinese Success Limited, a company owned as to 100% by Wai Chun Investment Fund, which is wholly-

owned by Mr. Lam Ching Kui, an executive Director, Chinese Success Limited holds 789,806,432 Shares and

21,696,000 convertible preference shares.

(2) Mr. Lam Ching Kui, the Chairman and executive Director of the Company, directly holds 28,004,000

Shares.

(3) Certain percentage figures included in the above tables have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.